### 507801219 03/15/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7848349

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CESAR ALBERTO COLASANTE	10/15/2018

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE NEW YORK CITY HEALTH AND HOSPITALS CORPORATION	
Street Address:	125 WORTH STREET	
City:	NEW YORK	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10004	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17062354

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (206)359-9000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2063598000

**Email:** patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: DANIEL JACKSTADT

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1247

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-1247

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	133421.8002.US02
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAYME JONES
SIGNATURE:	/Jayme Jones/
DATE SIGNED:	03/15/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 2**

PATENT 507801219 REEL: 063101 FRAME: 0871

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

#### ASSIGNOR:

Full Name of Inventor: Cesar Alberto Colasante

Residence:

324 W Water Street, # 402, Syracuse, NY 13202

Citizenship:

Italy & Venezuela

hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE:

The New York City Health and Hospitals Corporation 125 Worth Street New York, New York 10004

and the successors, assigns, and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries and regions, including all rights to claim priority, in and to the invention entitled:

# METHODS AND DEVICES FOR INTRAOPERATIVE VIEWING OF PATIENT 3D SURFACE IMAGES

that was invented by ASSIGNOR, and which is found in PCT International Patent Application No. PCT/US2016/53698, filed September 26, 2016, which claims the benefit of U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/233,543, filed September 28, 2015, and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country or region, including the right to claim priority, including any and all improvements disclosed therein, and in and to all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application, or any continuation, divisional, renewal, or substitute thereof, and, as to Letters Patent, any reissue or re-examination or post-issuance proceeding thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been, or will be, made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE to make applications for, and to receive, Letters Patent for said invention in any of said countries or regions, in ASSIGNEE'S name, or in ASSIGNOR'S name, at ASSIGNEE'S election.

PATENT REEL: 063101 FRAME: 0872 ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees to execute or procure any further necessary assurance of the title to said invention, and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor, and to, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, deliver any testimony in any interference, derivation proceeding, litigation, or proceeding related thereto, and to execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and to, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, execute any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, or substitute thereof, and, as to Letters Patent, any reissue or re-examination or post-issuance proceeding thereof, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said invention or any part thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE, will make all rightful oaths or declarations, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, resulting from the aforesaid application, to said Montefiore Medical Center, as the ASSIGNEE.

WITNESS my hand and seal on:

Cesar Alberto Colasante

10/15/238